Owner’s Manual

““* Fixed Flat Screen
) Wall Mount

MODEL: DWF3770L

@E%_E”@n
E Eﬁ

(:)::8::)(: o (:(:):ﬂ:::)]
oD Qop
dop dob
(8 b

Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 ¢ Pycckun 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

300x300/400x200 70»
400x400/600x400 MAX
800x400

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2013 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 1 11/19/2013 4:30:47 PM



NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begjn the installation until you have read and understood the instructions
and warnings contained in this manual. If you have any question regarding any of
the instructions or warnings, please visit www.tripplite.com/support.

* This mounting bracket was designed to be installed and utilized ONLY as
specified in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause damage
or serious injury.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical ability, with
basic building experience and a full understanding of this manual.

* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of
the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored
into the center of the studs. The use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

e Tighten screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can damage the
items, greatly reducing their holding power.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could
lead to product failure and personal injury.

Warranty & Warranty Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should

prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole
discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY

SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fithess of these devices for any specific application.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register the warranty for your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be
automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 2 11/19/2013 4:30:47 PM



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to
installing. If any parts are missing or faulty, visit www.tripplite.com/support for service.

/) [
o o O 00000000000
J J

Package M

M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4)

M8X20 (x4)

o] ¢

Washer (x4)

M8X30 (x4)

Package W

=g

Concrete Anchor (x4)

QRIS
)

Anchor Bolt (x4

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 3

Small Spacer (x8)

Wall Plate (x1)

Adapter Bracket (x2)

Safety Bar (x1)

M6X30 (x4)

i)

Big Spacer (x4)

©

D6 Washer (x4)

11/19/2013 4:30:47 PM



1a. Wood Stud Wall Mounting

{Fits 406mm (16”) / 450mm (17.7”) / 600mm (23.6”) / 610mm (24”) stud}

RETTIN =
i % S [z,
= e |

2

Find and mark the exact
location of mounting holes

Screw the wall
plate onto the
wall

/\ WARNING

* Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs.
Use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

* Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.

* Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined
load of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 4 11/19/2013 4:30:48 PM



1b. Solid Brick and Concrete Mounting

/!

Mark the
exact location of
mounting holes

Drill pilot holes

Concrete Anchor
1 = || =D || =D

D6 Washer

Anchor Bolt

Screw the wall
plate onto the
wall

/\ WARNING

* When installing wall mounts on cinder block, verify the actual concrete thickness
is at least 35mm (1-3/8”) for using the concrete anchors. Do not drill into mortar
joints! Be sure to mount in a solid part of the block, generally 25mm (1”) minimum

from the side of the block. It is suggested an electric drill on a slow setting be used
to drill the hole instead of a hammer drill to avoid breaking out the back of the hole
when entering a void or cavity.

Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined
load of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 5 11/19/2013 4:30:48 PM



2. Installing the Adapter Brackets

qop ()

0 0

dop dop

0 0

GOD GUDf Top of TV

&b @b
HHHHHHHHHHHHHE

2-1 For Flat Back Screen

«Eﬂ%x%%

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 6 11/19/2013 4:30:48 PM



2. Installing the Adapter Brackets

2-2 For Recessed Back Screen or to Access A/V Inputs

L N\

SV
©—Small Spacer

%SmallScer S Small Sgacer

Note: Choose appropriate screws, washers and spacers (if necessary) according to the type of screen.
* Position the adapter brackets as close as possible to the center of the display.
* Screw the adapter brackets onto the display.

Tighten all screws but do not over tighten.

‘ 13-10-124-9332E3.indb 7 11/19/2013 4:30:48 PM



3. Hang TV onto the Wall Plate

=

"\

wall wall

* Before releasing the TV, make sure adapter brackets have been safely attached to the wall plate.
¢ Insert safety bar into the top of the mount to secure the TV.

» Use a padlock to prevent the TV from being stolen(padlock is not included).

Maintenance

* Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).
* Please visit www.tripplite.com/support if you have any questions.

Manufacturing
Excellence.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

8

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 8 11/19/2013 4:30:48 PM



Manual del Propietario

Soporte Fijo para Instalacion en

la Pared de una Pantalla Plana
MODELO: DWF3770L

@E%_E”@n
E Eﬁ

(:)::8::)(: o (:(:):ﬂ:::)]
oD Qop
dop dob
(8 b

English 1 ¢ Francais 17 ¢ Pycckuui 25 ¢ Deutsch 33
PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DE CARGA INDICADA.
iPUEDE OCURRIR UNA LESION SEVERA O DANO A LA PROPIEDAD!
70”
aih o
M a

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2013 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 9 11/19/2013 4:30:49 PM



NOTA: Lea completo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

No inicie la instalacion hasta que haya leido y entendido las instrucciones y
advertencias contenidas en este manual. Si tiene alguna pregunta con respecto
a alguna de las instrucciones o advertencias, visite por favor www.tripplite.com/
support.

El soporte de instalacion fue disehado para instalarse y usarse SOLAMENTE
como se especifica en este manual. La instalacion incorrecta de este producto
puede causar danos o lesiones severas.

* Este producto debe ser instalado por alguien con buena habilidad mecanica,
con experiencia basica en construccion y un entendimiento completo de este
manual.

Cercidrese de que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga
combinada del equipo y los accesorios y componentes agregados.

Si se instala en paredes con entramados de madera, cerciérese que los
tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los montantes. Es muy
recomendable el uso de un detector de montantes.

Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacion mecanico para levantar y
colocar el equipo con seguridad.

Apriete los tornillos firmemente pero no en exceso. Apretar en exceso puede
danar los articulos, reduciendo grandemente su capacidad de soporte.

¢ Este producto esta disenado para usarse solo en interiores. El utilizar este
producto en exteriores podria conducir a fallas del producto y lesiones
personales.

Garantia Limitada por 5 Ahos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 anos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si
el producto prueba ser defectuoso en material o mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazaréa el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO,
ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA AQUI.
EXCEPTO A LA EXTENSION PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY APLICABLE, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO
TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO

DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; Y ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES Y
CONSECUENCIALES. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto dura una garantia y algunos estados
no permiten la exclusion de limitacion de danos incidentales o consecuenciales, de modo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener
otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es
adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estén sujetas a gran variacion, el
fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

10

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 10 11/19/2013 4:30:49 PM



Accesorios y Partes Incluidas en el Empaque

IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese antes de instalar, de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo a la lista
de comprobacion de componentes. Si faltase cualquier parte o estuviese dafada, visite
www.tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

[ ]
[ ! Placa de Pared (x1)
(e o — o e e e |
[N [GER
[ Y e I s e Y ) 00000000000 Soporte Adaptador (x2)
J J

( T
E Barra de Seguridad (x1)

Paquete M

M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4) M6X30 (x4)
@ i i)
M8X30 (x4) Arandela (x4) Espaciador Pequeno (x8) Espaciador Grande (x4)
Paquete W

SIS =g ©)

Tornillo de Anclaje (x4) Taquete (x4) Arandela D6 (x4)

11

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 11 11/19/2013 4:30:49 PM



1a. Instalacion en Pared con Entramado de Madera

{Permite taquetes de 406 mm (16”) / 450 mm (17.7”) / 600 mm (23.6”) / 610 mm (24”)}

55mm [] ] —

l
[[22) [I ]y

@ 4.5mm|
(2 3/16") ||

{

1

|

Encuentre y marque la posicion
exacta de los orificios de instalacion

Barrene los
orificios piloto

Atornille la placa de
pared en la pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* Cercidrese que los tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los
montantes. Es muy recomendable usar un detector de montantes.

* Los instaladores son responsables de proporcionar los accesorios para otros tipos
de soluciones de instalacion.

* Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la
carga combinada del equipo y los accesorios y componentes agregados.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 12 11/19/2013 4:30:50 PM



1b. Instalacion sobre Ladrillo Sdlido y Concreto

Marque la posicion
exacta de los orificios
de instalacion

Barrene los
orificios piloto

Taquete
i =l | =1 || =]

Arandela D6

Tornillo de Anclaje

Atornille la placa de
pared en la pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Al instalar soportes de pared sobre bloques de hormigén, verifique que el espesor
real del concreto sea al menos de 35mm (1-3/8”) para el uso de anclas para
concreto. iNo taladre en las uniones de argamasa! Cerciérese de instalar en una
parte soélida del bloque, generalmente a 25 mm (1”) minimo desde el lado del

bloque. Para barrenar el orificio se sugiere un taladro eléctrico en baja velocidad en
vez de un rotomartillo para evitar romper la parte posterior del orificio al encontrar
un hueco o cavidad.

Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la
carga combinada del equipo y los accesorios y componentes agregados.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 13 11/19/2013 4:30:50 PM



2. Instalacion de los Soportes Adaptadores

qop (o
0 0
dop o
agD GSD f
Parte superior de la TV
(H) b
HHHHHHH R

2-1 Para pantalla con la Parte Posterior Plana

«Eﬂ%x%%

14

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 14 11/19/2013 4:30:50 PM



2. Instalacion de los Soportes Adaptadores

2-2 Para Pantalla con Parte Posterior Concava o para Acceder a Entradas de A/V

L et

Nota: Elija los tomnillos, arandelas y espaciadores (si fueran necesarios) apropiados de acuerdo al tipo de
pantalla.

* Coloque los soportes del adaptador tan cerca como sea posible al centro de la pantalla.
* Atornille los soportes del adaptador a la pantalla.

A Apriete todos los tornillos pero no en exceso.

15

‘ 13-10-124-9332E3.indb 15 11/19/2013 4:30:50 PM



3. Cuelgue la TV en la Placa de Pared

=

Pared M Pared

* Antes de soltar la TV, cercidrese de que los soportes adaptadores estén firmemente sujetos a la placa de
pared.

¢ Inserte firmemente la barra de seguridad en la parte superior del soporte para asegurar la TV.
¢ Use un candado para evitar el robo de la TV (candado no incluido).

Mantenimiento

* Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos cada tres meses) que el soporte esté seguro para usarse.
« Si tiene alguna pregunta, visite por favor a www.tripplite.com/support.

Al o
- -
1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

16

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 16 11/19/2013 4:30:50 PM



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Montage mural pour

écran plat fixe
MODELE : DWF3770L

@E%_E”@n
E Eﬁ

(:)::8::)(: o | e Y o Y c—

ﬂ:@:]
oD Qop
GSD GED
(H) (H)

English 1 < Espanol 9 ¢ Pycckun 25 ¢ Deutsch 33

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER LA CAPACITE PONDERALE MAXIMUM INDIQUEE.
DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS RISQUENT DE SE PRODUIRE!

70”

MAX

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

Droits d’auteur © 2013 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 17 11/19/2013 4:30:52 PM



REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d’instructions en entier avant de commencer l'installation et

I'assemblage.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne pas commencer I'installation avant d’avoir lu et compris les instructions et
les avertissements contenus dans le présent manuel. Si vous avez des questions
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez visiter
www.tripplite.com/support.

Ce support de montage a été congu pour étre installé et utilisé UNIQUEMENT
tel que spécifié dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise installation de ce produit
pourrait causer des dommages ou des blessures graves.

e Ce produit ne devrait étre installé que par une personne ayant de bonnes
aptitudes en mécanique et une expérience de base en construction de méme
qu’une pleine connaissance du présent manuel.

S’assurer que la surface d’appui va supporter sans risque la charge combinée de
I’équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

Si le produit est monté sur des montants muraux en bois, s’'assurer que les vis
de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est fortement recommandé
d’utiliser un localisateur de montants.

Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage
mécanique pour soulever et positionner I'équipement sans risque.

Serrer fermement les vis, mais sans trop serrer. Un serrage excessif risque
d’endommager les articles, réduisant considérablement leur résistance a
I’arrachement.

e Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a I'intérieur uniquement. Lutilisation de ce
produit a I'extérieur pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit et des Iésions
corporelles.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt
de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le
produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matiére ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur
s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UN ACCIDENT,
D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE
GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas
de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
qui varient selon la juridiction).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs
pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans
préavis.

18

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 18 11/19/2013 4:30:52 PM



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT : Veuillez vous assurer d’avoir recu toutes les piéces conformément 4 la liste de vérification
des composants avant de procéder a l'installation. Si des piéces sont manquantes ou
défectueuses, visitez www.tripplite.com/support pour obtenir de I'aide.

[ 1S )

! 1 Plagque murale (x1)

(e o — o e e e |
£ [EE)

[ W Y e Y e I 00000000000 Support d'adaptateur (x2)
J J
I 1 s Lz
E Barre de sécurité (x1)

Emballage M

M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4) M6X30 (x4)

@ i i)
M8X30 (x4) Rondelle (x4) Petite entretoise (x8) Grande entretoise (x4)

Emballage W

D =g ©)

Boulon d’ancrage (x4) Ancrage a béton (x4) Rondelle D6 (x4)

19

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 19 11/19/2013 4:30:52 PM



1a. Montage sur des colombages en bois
{Convient pour des colombages espacés de 406 mm (16 po)/450 mm

(17,7 po)/600 mm (23,6 po)/610 mm (24 po)}

i

I«a 4.5mm
(2 3/16")

2

L

X
N

Déterminer et marquer I'emplacement
exact des trous de montage

Percer des
avant-trous

Visser la
plaque murale

: sur le mur
Rondelle D6

‘Boulon d’ancrage

Bl

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

e S’assurer que les vis de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est
fortement recommandé d’utiliser un localisateur de montants.

* Les installateurs sont responsables de fournir la quincaillerie pour tout autre type de
situations de montage.

¢ Les installateurs doivent s’assurer que la surface d’appui va supporter sans risque la
charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 20 11/19/2013 4:30:53 PM



1b. Montage sur de la brique et du béton

e/3

Marquer I'emplacement
exact des trous de
montage

Percer des
avant-trous

Ancrage a béton
i =l || =D || =D

Rondelle D6

Boulon d'ancrage

Visser la
plaque murale
sur le mur

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Lorsque les montants muraux sont installés sur des blocs de béton de machefer,
vérifier que I'épaisseur réelle est d’au moins 35 mm (1-3/8 po) pour utiliser des
ancrages a béton. Ne pas percer dans les joints de mortier! S’assurer de monter
dans une partie solide du bloc, généralement a au moins 25 mm (1 po) du bord

du bloc. Il est recommandé d'utiliser une perceuse électrique, a basse vitesse,
pour percer le trou plutét qu’un marteau afin d’éviter de briser I'arriere du trou en
traversant un espace vide ou une cavité.

Les installateurs doivent s’assurer que la surface d’appui va supporter sans risque la
charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 21 11/19/2013 4:30:53 PM



2. Installation des supports d’adaptateur

qop (o
0 0
dop o
0 0
(h)) A
0 0 f Dessus de la télévision
(H) b
H-+H+HHHHHHH

2-1 Pour les écrans a dos plat

«Eﬂ%x%%

22

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 22 11/19/2013 4:30:53 PM



2. Installation des supports d’adaptateur

2-2 Pour les écrans a dos encastré ou entrées d’accés A/V

i x® W

-

©—Petite enjretoise

%Petlte enftretoise &—Petite erftretoise

Remarque : Choisir les vis, les rondelles et les entretoises appropriées (le cas échéant) en fonction du type
d’écran.

 Positionner les supports d’adaptateur aussi pres du centre de I'écran que possible.
« Visser les supports d’adaptateur sur I'écran.

A Serrer toutes les vis, mais sans trop serrer.

23

‘ 13-10-124-9332E3.indb 23 11/19/2013 4:30:53 PM



3. Suspendre la télévision sur la plagque murale

Murale| M\ Murale|

¢ Avant de lacher la télévision, s’assurer que les support d’adaptateur sont solidement retenus en place sur la
plague murale.

* Insérer la barre de sécurité dans la partie supérieure du montage pour retenir la télévision.
 Utiliser un cadenas pour protéger la télévision contre le vol (le cadenas n’est pas inclus).

Entretien

« Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de fagon sire et sécuritaire
(au moins tous les trois mois).

 Veuillez visiter www.tripplite.com/support si vous avez des questions.

Manufacturing
Excellence.

Al o
- -
1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

24

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 24 11/19/2013 4:30:54 PM



PykoBoaCTBO nonb3oBaTens

HenoaByXXHbIU KPOHIUTEMH ANA
HACTEeHHOro KpenneHusa gucnnees

C NNOCKMM IKpPpaHOM
MOJAENDb: DWF3770L

.G,E.“E” ”@DEH
:}:}:8::: o :}::ﬂ:::]
UoP Qop
dop dob
b b

English 1 « Espafol 9 * Francais 17 < Deutsch 33
BHUMAHVE! HE NPEBBILWANTE MAKCUMATBHO JOMYCTUMBIN BEC. 3TO MOXET
NMPUYMHWTB CYLIECTBEHHbIV BPEL 300POBLIO NMHOAEN NN MATEPUATIBHBIN YILEPB!
2\ 300x300/400x200 70,!
)= ) 400x400/600x400
800x400
A o -

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA » www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsietcs aTopckum npasom © 2013 Tripp Lite. Mepenevatka 3anpeLyaetcs.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 25 11/19/2013 4:30:55 PM



MPUMEYAHME. lMNepep Hauanom ycTaHOBKM 1 COOPKM MOAYNS BHUMATENbHO U3y4nTe BCe pasaensl

PYKOBOZCTBA.

/\ BHUMAHME

* He HaumnHamnTe yCTaHOBKY 4O TEX NOp, MOKa HE 03HAKOMUTECH CO BCEMM YKa3aHWUSIMU U
NPEenynpPexXaeHnsMm, N3NOXEHHLIMU B HACTOSILLIEM PYKOBOLCTBE, U HE MOWMETE X CMbICHT.
B cnyyae BO3HUKHOBEHWS y BaC Kakux-rimbo BONPOCOB OTHOCUTENBHO JHOObIX YKasaHWii niu
NpenynpexaeHuin npurnallaeM Bac NoceTUTb CTpaHuly www.tripplite.com/support.

*  OTOT MOHTaXHbIV KPOHLUTEVH NpeaHa3Ha4YeH ans yctaHoBku v ucnonb3oBanms TOJIbKO B
COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHUAMM, USNOXKEHHBIMM B HACTOSILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE. HenpaBunbHas
YCTaHOBKA AaHHOMO MOZYNS MOXET MPUBECTH K MPUHMHEHWIO MaTepuanbHoro yuepba nnm
CyLLECTBEHHOTO BPEAA 3[0POBbIO JIOAEN.

+ YcTaHOBKa JaHHOTO M3AEnUsi 4OMKHA MPOU3BOAUTLCS TOMNBKO CNELManCTOM C JOCTaTO4HON
TEXHNYECKOMN KBanudukaumen n 6a3oBbiMY HaBbIKaMU CTPOUTENLCTBA, B MOSTHON Mepe
MOHUMAIOLLMM CMbICT MHPOPMALK, USMOXKEHHON B HACTOSILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE.

» Y6enutech B TOM, YTO OrnopHasa NOBEPXHOCTb C 3anacoM BbIAEPXUT CYMMapPHY Harpysky,
co3jaBaemyro 060py,CIOBaHV|eM 1 BCEMU BXOAALMMU B KOMMNIIEKT AeTandaMnU OCHaCTK1 U ApYruMn
KOMMOHEHTaMWn.

* B Cny4ae MOHTa)a C KpenJyieHneM K AepeBAHHbIM 3f1IeMeHTaM CTEHOBOIO KapKaca crnegyer
obecneuntb BBEPTbIBAHME KPENEXHbIX BUHTOB MO LIEHTPY TaKUX 3JIEMEHTOB. B atom cny4yae
pekoMeHayeTca ucnonb3oBaHne AeTekTopa HeO,ClHOpO,U,HOCTeVI.

+ [Ina 6e3onacHoro nogbemMa u Hagnexallero pasmeLleHnsa 060py,CIOBaHI/IF| 06s13aTeNnbHO
06pau4a|7|Ter 3a NOMOLLbI nnn I'IOJ'Ib3yI7ITer MeXaHN4YEeCKUMU rpy30noAbeEMHbIMU CpeaCTBaAMMN.

* BuHTbI cnenyer 3artdarneaTb NiOTHO, HO HE NepeTdarnsasa ux. I'IepeTﬂerBaHme KpeneXxHbIX BUHTOB
MOXET NPMBECTU NOBPEXAEHUIO 3IEMEHTOB, YTO 3HAYUTENBbHO YXYALUNT NPOYHOCTL KpenneHus.

+ [laHHOe u3penue npepHasHayeHo Arns UCMOMNb30BaHNS TOMBKO B 3aKPbIThIX MOMELLEHUSIX.
Mcnonb3oBaHue AaHHOMO 3ENWS Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE MOXET MPUBECTM K €70 BbIXOAY U3 CTPOS
¥ MPUYMHEHWIO BPEAA 300POBbIO NiofeN.

FapaHTMMHbIE 06a3aTenbcTBa

YcnoBus 5-neTHei orpaHMYEHHOW rapaHTMK

Mpopnasey rapaHTupyeT OTCyTCTBME U3HaYalbHbIX necheKToB MaTepuana unu U3roToBneHusi B Te4eHue 5 neT ¢ MOMeHTa nepeoii
MOKYNKN AAHHOIO U34enusa npu ycrnoBun ero UCnonb3oBaHNA B COOTBETCTBMM CO BCEMU MPUMEHUMbBIMU K HEMY YKa3aHUAMU.

B Crny4ae nposiBfieHnsa Kakux-nmbo fedeKkToB MaTepuana unm U3roToBneHusl B Te4eHne YKa3aHHOro nepvoga Mpopasey
OCYLLIeCTBNAET PEMOHT U 3aMeHy AaHHOro U3Aenusa UCKMYUTENbHO NO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHUIO.

[EVCTBUE HACTOSILLEN FAPAHTUN HE PACTIPOCTPAHSAETCA HA CIYYAWN ECTECTBEHHOMO M3HOCA Wi
MOBPEXAEHNA B PE3YIILTATE ABAPUM, HEHALJIEXALLEEFO NCMOJIb30BAHWNA, HAPYLIEHWA MPABWIT SKCMITYATALIMA
MM XANATHOCTW. MPOAABELL HE MPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKNX SIBHO BLIPAXXEHHbBIX FAPAHTU 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM
NMPAMO U3NOXEHHOW B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKIIKOYEHVEM CHYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHBIX JENCTBYIOLNM
3AKOHOJATENBCTBOM, BCE NMOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE TAPAHTUW, BKIKOYAA BCE TAPAHTUM NMPUTOOHOCTW ANA
NMPOLAXW MK UCMOMNB3OBAHMA MO HASHAYEHWIO, OMPAHUYEHI MO MPOAOMKUTENLHOCTY AENCTBUA
BbILEYKASAHHBIM TAPAHTUMHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOIO, 13 HACTOSALLEN TAPAHTUM ABHBIM OEPA30OM
WCKMIOYAKOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CIIYYANHBIE M KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKM. (B HekoTopbix LTaTax He AonyckaeTcs BBeaeHne
OrpaHNYEHI Ha MPOLOMKUTENBHOCTb JECTBUS TEX UMK UHBIX NOAPa3yMeBaeMblX rapaHTUid, a B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKIIOYEHIe UM
orpaH1yeHIe pasmepa NoGOYHbIX UNM KOCBEHHBIX YOLITKOB. B 3TVX Cryyasix BbILLEN3NOKEHHbIE OTPaHUYEHNS! UM UCKITHOHEHNS
MOryT Ha Bac He pacrpocTpaHsTLes. HacTosas rapaHTis NpeaocTaBseT BaM KOHKpETHbIE opuanieckie npaea, a Habop apyrix
BaLLX NPaB MOXET GbiTb Pa3niiHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT OPUCANKLINM).

BHVMAHME! [lo Hayana 1cnonb3oBaHus JaHHOTO YCTPOICTBA NOMb30BaTeNb AOMKEH YOEAUTLCS B TOM, YTO OHO SBNSETCS
NPUroAHbLIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM WUNk 6e30MmacHbIM ANs Npeanonaraemoro npuMeHeHus. B ceaan ¢ 6onbmm pas+oobpasnem
KOHKPETHBIX MPUMEHEHNI NPOU3BOAUTENb HE AAeT Kakux-nnbo 3aBepeHnit unu rapaHTuii OTHOCUTENBHO NPUTOAHOCTY AaHHBIX
13Aenuii Ans Kakoro-nnbo KOHKPETHOTO MPUMEHEHIS! UMK X COOTBETCTBMS KaKM-NMBO KOHKPETHbIM TpeGoBaHNAM.

KomnaHus Tripp Lite NOCTOSHHO COBEPLUEHCTBYET CBOKO MPOAYKLMIO. B CBA3M C 3TUM BO3MOXHO U3MEHEHUE TEXHUYECKUX
XapaKkTepucTuk 6e3 npeaBapuUTeNbHOTO YBEAOMIEHMS.

26

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 26 11/19/2013 4:30:55 PM



MepevyeHb KOMNNEKTaUumn

BHUMAHUE! Mepen Havanom ycTaHoBKM ybeauTech B TOM, YTO BaMy NOMyYeHbl BCE AETanM COMMaCcHO NepeyHIo
KOMMeKTaummn. B criyyae oTCyTCTBUS UNu NOBPeXAEHUs Kakux-nnbo aetaneit obpatutecs 3a
NOMOLLBIO Ha CTpaHmMLy www.tripplite.com/support.

N —

[ ]
[ | [MnactuHa ANA KpenneHna
Bl o N K cTeHe (x1)
£ [ ; )
oo o o o 00000000000 MepexopHsIii KPOHLUTEVH (x2)
O T

)]
B MpenoxpaHuTenbHas wraHra (x1)

YnakoBo4HbI koMmnnekT M

M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4) MBX30 (x4)
@ i) i)

M8X30 (x4) LWanba (x4) Manas npocraBka (x8) Bonblas npoctaska (x4)

YnakoBo4HbI# komnnekt W

NS g &

AHKepHbI 6onT (x4) AHkep ans 6eToHa (x4) LWan6a D6 (x4)

27

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 27 11/19/2013 4:30:55 PM



1a. MoHTaX Ha cTeHe C AepeBAHHbIM KapKacom

{Mopxoput pnsa kapkaca c warom 406 mm / 450 mm / 600 mm / 610 mm}

[ 55mm ][] || —
[[(22) [1_ 1y

L T
7] (e85 i

1 2

Ji

OnpepgenuTe U pa3mMeTsTe TOYHOE
MECTOMOMNOXEHUEe MOHTaXHBLIX OTBEPCTHI

BbicBepnute
Hanpasnstowue
oTBepcTUs

MpuBuHTUTE
KpenexHyto
NNacTuHY K CTeHe

/\ BHUMAHME

+ Heobxoaumo obecneunTb BBEPTLIBAHUE KPEMEXHBIX BUHTOB MO LIEHTPY 3rIEMEHTOB Kapkaca. C 3Toi
LieMbio HACTOSITENBHO PEKOMEHYETCS UCMONb30BaHUe LETEKTOPa HEOAHOPOAHOCTEN.

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a 06ECTeYEHNEe NOAXOASLEN KpenexHow ocHacTKu Ans Apyrux cnoco6oB
MOHTa)a BO3/iaraetca Ha yCTaHOBLUKKa.

YcTaHoBLUMK 06513aH yﬁeﬂ,l/lTbCﬂ B TOM, YTO ONOpHas NOBEPXHOCTb C 3anacoM BblAEPXUT CyMMapHY
Harpysky, cosgaBaemyo OGOpy,D,OBaHVIeM M BCEMU BXOAALLMMWN B KOMNNEKT AeTanAMMU OCHACTKK U
APYrMMn KOMNOHEHTaMW.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 28 11/19/2013 4:30:56 PM



1b. KpenneHue kK cnnowHomMy Kupnuiy mnm 6eToHy

. ©60mm I
] 2.4

Onpegenurte U pa3meTsTe
TOYHOEe MecTomnonoXxeHue
MOHTaXHbIX OTBEPCTUN

BbicBepnute
Hanpasnstowue
oTBepcTUs

AHkep anst GeToHa
i =l || =D || =D

LWlait6a D6

AHKepHbI GonT
MpuBuHTUTE
KpenexHyto
NNacTuHY K CTeHe

/\ BHUMAHMUE

IMpy KPENNEHWUM KPOHLLUTEHOB AN HACTEHHOTO MOHTaXa K LunakobeToHHoMy Broky ybeauTecs B
TOM, YTO (haKTU4eckas TonLMHa BeToHa cocTaBnser He MeHee 35 MM, YTO NO3BONMUT UCMONL30BATb
aHkepbl Ans 6eToHa. He BbicBepnMBanTe OTBEPCTUS B LUBAX, 3aMOMHEHHBIX CTPOUTENbHBLIM
pactsopom! MpocneauTte 3a TeM, YTOObI KPEMIIEHUE NPOU3BOAMMOCH K TBEPAOIA YacTy brioka,

T.€. Ha PacCTOsiHUM, KaK NpaBuIio, He MeHee 25 MM oT ero 6okoBol NoBepxHOCTU. Bo nsdexaHue
paspyLUeHNs 3aHel CTEHKM OTBEPCTWS NpY NonaaaHuy B kKapMaH Unu nomnocTb BO BpEMSI
CBEpIIEHWS PEKOMEHAYETCS UCMOMNb30BaTh ANEKTPOAPENb C HACTPOMKON Ha HU3KME 060POTLI BMECTO
nepdoparopa.

YcTaHoBLMK 06513aH y6e,qmbc;4 B TOM, YTO ONopHas NOBEPXHOCTb C 3anacoM BblAEPXUT CyMMapHY
Harpysky, cosgaBaemyto o6opy,q03aHmeM M BCEMU BXOAALLMMWU B KOMNNEKT AeTanAMM OCHACTKK U
APYyruMn KOMNoHeHTaMun.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 29 11/19/2013 4:30:56 PM



2. YctaHOBKa nepexoaHbiX KPOHLWITEMHOB

qop Jop

0 0

dop o

0 0

GUD GUD f BepxHsis kpomka Tenesnsopa

(8)) =D
HHHHHHHHH

30

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 30 11/19/2013 4:30:56 PM



2. YcTtaHOBKa nepexoaHbIX KPOHWTEeMHOB

2-2 ins 3apHero aKpaHa, yCTaHOB/IEHHOIO 3anoanuuo, Unu AnsA Nony4yeHns AoCcTyna Kk pa3beMam
ayavo-/BupeoBxogda

Nl
©—Manas npg
&—Manag

MpumeyaHme. BbiGepuTe COOTBETCTBYIOLLME BUHTBI, WaiBbl ¥ NPOCTaBKY (MK HEOBGXOANUMOCTY) B COOTBETCTBUM C
TUMOM 3KkpaHa.

+ [pumeyanme. BbibepuTte COOTBETCTBYIOLLME BUHTDI, LWaiObl 1 NPOCTaBKM (MpU HEOOXOANMOCTH) B COOTBETCTBUM C
TWNOM 3KpaHa.

* [IpUBUHTUTE NEPEXOAHbIE KPOHLLTEWHbI K AUCTELD.

A 3aTAHUTe BCe BMHTbLI, He NepeTArnBas ux.

31

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 31 11/19/2013 4:30:56 PM



OBeCbTe TeJNieBM30p Ha NNacTuHy Aanda KpenmneHus K CTeHe

N a

CTeHe CTeHe

Mpexae Yem onyckatb TENEBU3OP, YOEAMTECH B TOM, YTO NEPEXOAHBIE KDOHLUTENHBI HAAEXKHO NPUBEPHYTHI K
NNacTUHE AN KpenneHus K CTEHe.

[ins coukcaLmm Teneeusopa BCTaBLTE NPEAOXPAHNTENBHYIO LTAHTY B POPe3b, PACMONOXEHHYI0 B BEpPXHEl YacTu
KPOHLLTENHA.

Bo n3besxaHue kpaxw TENeBn3opa 1CMoNb3ynTe BUCSUNI 3aMOK (B KOMMIEKT NOCTABKW HE BXOAUT).

TexHuveckoe o6cnyxuBaHue

+ PerynspHo (He pexe, YeM pa3 B TP MecsiLia) NpoBepsiiiTe HaLEeXHOCTb KPEMMEHNs KPOHLLTEHA 1 6e30MacHOCTb ero
MCNONb30BaHUA.

* B cnyyae BO3HUKHOBEHUS Kakux-rimb60 BONPOCOB Npurnaliaem Bac NoceTuTb cTpanmuy www.tripplite.com/support.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ©®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA  www.tripplite.com/support
32

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 32 11/19/2013 4:30:57 PM



Benutzerhandbuch

Feste Wandhalterung fur

Flachbildschirme
MODELL: DWF3770L

@E%_E”@n
E Eﬁ

(:)::8::)(: o | e Y o Y c—

ﬂ:@:]
oD Qop
GSD GED
(H) (H)

English 1 « Espanol 9 ¢ Francais 17 ¢ Pycckun 25

ACHTUNG: DAS ANGEGEBENE MAXIMALGEWICHT DARF NICHT UBERSCHRI'I:I'EN WERDEN. ES
KONNEN SCHWERE KORPERVERLETZUNGEN ODER ERHEBLICHE SACHSCHADEN EINTRETEN!

70”

MAX

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2013 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 33 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beginnen Sie mit der Installation erst, nachdem Sie die Anweisungen und
Warnungen in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls Sie Fragen
bezuglich der Anweisungen oder Warnungen haben, besuchen

Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Die Halterung sollte nur wie in diesem Handbuch angegeben installiert und
verwendet werden. Die unsachgemage Installation dieses Produkts kann zu
Sachschaden oder schweren Verletzungen flhren.

* Das Produkt sollte nur von jemandem mit technischen Kenntnissen installiert
werden, der Uber grundlegende Montageerfahrung verfligt und dieses Handbuch
versteht

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats
einschlieflich des zugehdrigen Materials und aller angebrachten Komponenten
tragen kann.

Stellen Sie bei der Montage an Holzwandbalken sicher, dass die
Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind. Wir empfehlen die
Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

* Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher
anzuheben und zu positionieren.

« Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, aber Uberdrehen Sie diese nicht. Das Uberdrehen
kann die Elemente beschadigen und die Haltekraft erheblich verringern.

* Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in geschlossenen Raumen bestimmt. Die
Verwendung des Produkts im Freien kann zu Fehlfunktionen und Verletzungen flhren.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert fur einen Zeitraum von funf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemég aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt

in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem
Ermessen beheben oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER
UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH
DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN
VON DEN GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE
GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER
BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG
ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder
beilaufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung
einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen fir Sie méglicherweise nicht
zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die
abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberprifen, ob das Geréat flr den beabsichtigten Zweck
geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variieren kdnnen, Gbernimmt der
Hersteller keine Garantie bezlglich der Eignung dieser Geréate flr einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Tripp Lite hat den Grundsatz, sich kontinuierlich zu verbessern. Spezifikationen kdnnen ohne Anklndigung geandert
werden.

34

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 34 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Uberpriifen Sie, ob Sie alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefilhrten Teile erhalten haben,
bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile beschadigt oder nicht vorhanden sind,
besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

[ 1| )
I | Wandplatte (x1)
(e e o o — o e e R =
JaER) [N
[ Y g Y Y ) 00000000000 Adapterhalterung (x2)
J J

( T
E Sicherheitsschiene (x1)

Paket M

M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4) M6X30 (x4)

@ i i)
M8X30 (x4) Unterlegscheibe (x4) Kleiner Abstandhalter (x8)  Grofer Abstandhalter (x4)

Paket W

SIS =g O)

Ankerbolzen (x4) Betonanker (x4) D6 Unterlegscheibe (x4)

35

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 35 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



1a. Wandbefestigung fiir Holzbalken

{Fiir 406 mm (16”) / 450 mm (17,7”) / 600 mm (23,6”) / 610 mm (24”) Balken}

i J Jl_rfé?fb” . i
— THIIES |

g 2

J

Suchen und markieren Sie die genaue
Position der Befestigungslécher

Bohren Sie die
Fiihrungslocher

Schrauben Sie
die Wandplatte
an die Wand

cheibe
‘Ankerbolzen

/\ WARNUNG

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert
sind. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

¢ FUr andere Befestigungsarten muss das Material vom Monteur bereitgestellt werden.

* Der Monteur muss sicherstellen, dass die verwendete Montageflache das

Gesamtgewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehorige Material und die zugehorigen
Komponenten tragen kann.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 36 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



1b. Montieren an Voliziegel und Beton

Suchen und markieren Sie die genaue
Position der Befestigungslécher

Bohren Sie die
Fiihrungslocher

Betonanker
1 = || =D || =D

D6 Unterlegscheibe

Ankerbolzen

Schrauben Sie
die Wandplatte
an die Wand

/\ WARNUNG

* Bei der Installation der Wandhalterung auf Betonschalstein muss der Beton
mindestens 35 mm (1-3/8 Zoll) dick sein, um Betonanker zu verwenden. Bohren
Sie nicht in Mértelfugen! Die Halterung muss auf einem Massivteil des Blocks
angebracht werden, normalerweise mindestens 25 mm (1 Zoll) von der Blockkante
entfernt. Verwenden Sie zum Bohren des Lochs eine Bohrmaschine mit einer
geringen Umdrehungseinstellung anstatt eines Bohrhammers, um das Ausbrechen
der Rickseite bei einem Hohlraum zu vermeiden.

Der Monteur muss sicherstellen, dass die verwendete Montageflache das
Gesamtgewicht des Gerats einschlieflich des zugehorigen Materials und aller
angebrachten Komponenten tragen kann.

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 37 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



2. Installieren der Adapterhalterungen

qop (o
0 0
Qop doD
agD GSD f
Oberseite des Fernsehers
()] (&)
HHHHHHH R

2-1 Fiir flache Hinterfolien

v b x§

38

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 38 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



eren der Adapterhalterungen

2-2 Fiir versenkte Hinterfolie oder den Zugriff auf A/V-Eingange

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie die fur den Bildschirmtyp geeigneten Schrauben, Unterlegscheiben und Abstandhalter
(falls erforderlich).

¢ Positionieren Sie die Adapterhalterungen so nah wie méglich in der Mitte des Bildschirms.
* Schrauben Sie die Adapterhalterungen am Bildschirm fest.

Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben an aber iliberdrehen Sie die Schrauben nicht.

39

‘ 13-10-124-9332E3.indb 39 11/19/2013 4:30:59 PM



3. Hangen Sie den Fernseher an die Wandplatte

Wand M Wand

* Bevor Sie den Fernseher loslassen, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Adapterhalterungen sicher an der Wandplatte

angebracht sind.
* Schieben Sie die Sicherheitsschiene oben in die Halterung, um den Fernseher zu sichern.

* Verwenden Sie ein Vorhangeschloss, um zu verhindern, dass der Fernseher gestohlen wird (nicht inbegriffen).

Wartung
« Stellen Sie in regelmaigen Abstéanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Klammer sicher

angebracht ist.
* Falls Sie Fragen haben, besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Excellence.

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

13-10-124 93-32E3_RevA

40

13-10-124-9332E3.indb 40 11/19/2013 4:31:00 PM



